PRINTED: 10/12/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	<b>345286</b> B. WING			C <b>09/02/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 03/02/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE	JLD BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00	
F 000	investigation survey was through 9/2/21. The compliance with the r	equirement CFR 483.73, Iness. Event ID #EVGH11.	F 00	00	
		complaint investigation ed from 8/30/21 through /GH11.			
F 686	substantiated.	mplaint allegations were not event/Heal Pressure Ulcer	F 68	6	9/21/21
SS=D			1 00		3/21/21
	resident, the facility m (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and of ulcers unless the individemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional star promote healing, previous REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation interview the facility for the professional star promote healing, previous REQUIREMENT by:	re ulcers. Thensive assessment of a must ensure that- s care, consistent with a sof practice, to prevent does not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition bey were unavoidable; and ressure ulcers receives and services, consistent and ards of practice, to rent infection and prevent reloping.  The is not met as evidenced and record review, and staff ailed to transcribe a of 2 residents reviewed for		This plan of correction is submitte required under Federal and State Regulation and statutes applicable term care providers. This plan of	
ABODATODY	,	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	DE.	correction does not constitute an	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

09/17/2021 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 923354

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING			C 9/02/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		19/02/2021	
				710 JULIAN ROAD			
THE CITA	DEL SALISBURY			SALISBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	e 1	F 68	36			
F 686	Resident #58 was rea 5/28/21 with diagnose paralysis, generalized stroke, adult failure to abnormal posture.  Review of the quarted dated 8/10/21 indicat rarely/never understoresident had severely required total assistar all activities of daily lifurther indicated that unstageable ulcer du known but not stagea wound bed by sloughth Resident #58's care precently updated on 8 area which document impaired skin integrity foot callous and the organized application of wrap every day until I wound treatment. The 8/17/21 and a discontreatment was documprovided on 8/17/21 at the treatment was not been completed on 8	admitted to the facility on es which included right sided d weakness, contractures, o thrive, dementia, and of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) ed Resident #58 was and which indicated the minimum impaired cognition and note one to two people with wing (ADLs). The MDS the resident had an e to slough and/or eschar: while due to coverage of and/or eschar.  In the resident had actual by to the right plantar (bottom) late initiated for the care  Treatment Administration sident #58 revealed an f collagenase, cover, and the late in the control of the core had a start date of the tinued date of 8/27/21. The mented as having been and 8/19/21 through 8/27/21. To to signed off has having 1/18/21.	F 6	agreement by the facility and so is hereby specifically denied. The submission of the plan does not an agreement by the facility the surveyors' finding or conclusion accurate, that the findings consideficiency, or that the scope and regarding any of the deficiencies correctly applied.  F686  1. Resident #58 treatment we completed as ordered by the poliscontinuation of the previous PointClickCare was completed corrected treatment order was 9/2/21. The treatment nurse do that the treatment was completed.  2. All resident with orders for care have the potential to be a the most current treatment is not completed as ordered. An aud treatment orders has been considered.  3. Education was provided to treatment nurse for transcribing placement of treatment orders.  PointClickCare was provided to for Nursing on 9/1/21. The Staff Development Coordinator provided to all licensed staff for physician treatment orders in PointClickCare on 9/1/21. Educe the provided to all new licensed hire.  4. The Director of Nursing/ disconduct an audit 5 x seekly	che cot constitute at the n are stitute a nd severity es are  as chysician. s order in l and entered on ocumented ted. wound ffected if not it of all inducted on efficient  o the g and in he Director f vided or placing cation will d staff upon esignee will of or 2		
	treatment was documented as having been provided on 8/17/21 and 8/19/21 through 8/27/21. The treatment was not signed off has having been completed on 8/18/21.  Resident #58 was seen by the wound doctor on 8/23/21 at the facility. Review of the Wound			be provided to all new licensed hire. 4. The Director of Nursing/ d	esignee will for 2 s 2 times		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING_	Ī		1	С
	20,4850 00 014001450	343200	B. WING _			09/	02/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE CITA	DEL SALISBURY				10 JULIAN ROAD		
				S	SALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	e 2	F 6	386			
	Evaluation & Manage	ement Summary revealed			monthly for 2 months. All findings of th	e	
		discontinue the collagenase			audits will be reviewed in QAPI monthl		
		ate a daily treatment with				,	
		y to the resident right, distal			The findings from audits conducted for		
		trunk of the body), lateral			transcription of treatment orders will be		
		y from the centerline) foot.			review in Quality Assurance meeting .		
	`	,			Interdisciplinary Team will discuss find		
	Another review of Re	sident #58's August TAR			and make changes as needed to ensu	re	
	review revealed an o			compliance is met.			
	collagenase, cover, a						
	healed to the right dis						
	wound treatment. The order had a start date of						
	8/28/21. The treatment was documented as						
	having been provided on 8/28/21 and 8/29/21 and was signed off as completed by the Wound Nurse						
		August TAR revealed no espermum Honey order.					
		ot signed off has having					
	been completed on 8						
	Resident #58 was seen by the wound doctor on 8/30/21 at the facility. Review of the Wound Evaluation & Management Summary revealed there was an order to continue the daily treatment with Leptospermum Honey to the resident right, distal, lateral foot.						
	During an interview and observation conducted with the Wound Nurse (WN) on 8/31/21 at 10:20 AM she stated she was going to enter the new treatment into the TAR of the electronic medical record (EMR) for Resident #58. She was then observed working on the computer on top of her treatment cart. She said she wanted to get the order in before providing the treatment. She said she was writing a new order for a Leptospermum honey treatment to be applied daily.						
	An observation was o	conducted on 8/31/21 at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345286	B. WING		1	C / <b>02/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DEL SALISBURY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 00/	VELEVE 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	An interview was corwith the WN. She st Leptospermum hone for Resident #58, but She said the treatmestill collagenase, but Leptospermum hone and had continued to through 8/31/21. She wound doctor had up but she learned hed her misunderstandin had not looked close the TAR, which was she had signed off thas applied. She said closely review the TAR the TAR was correct applying the correct of the TAR was unable to 8/27/21 was unable to 8/27/21 was unable to 8/27/21 was unable to 8/27/21 was not fam worked. She explain be sure not only the new nursing staff we enter orders into the	applying Leptospermum 58's right, distal, lateral foot.  Inducted on 9/1/21 at 1:47 PM ated she had entered the y treatment order yesterday to the had a start date for 9/1/21. Int in the TAR for August was she had applied y as ordered as of 8/23/21 of apply the treatment up to said she had thought the odated the order in the TAR, tid not. She explained it was tig. She further stated she tilly at the treatment order in the Collagenase, and thought the Leptospermum treatment to she would need to more tark to confirm the treatment in and to verify she was cordered treatment.  Signed off for the treatment tille to be interviewed.  The Weed, in the presence of the tille to be interviewed.  The Weed, in the presence of the tille to be would work with and the would work with and the would work with and the work with and the work with and the work with and the treatment on the treatment of the treatment on the treatment of the tille to be interviewed.	F 68			
F 688 SS=D		crease in ROM/Mobility	F 68	8		9/21/21

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345286	B. WING _			C 09/02/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE CITADEL SALISBURY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	•	30,02,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F6	F688  1. Resident #58 was evalue therapy for the proper splinting the left elbow. The therapist approximately 1400 provided range of motion, assessed the then applied the elbow splint surveyor was present during on day two of survey (8/31/2 nursing staff followed the recommendation of wear and removed 1800 and assessed the skin were no abnormalities noted	ng device to at d passive ne skin and t. The this process 1) The commended the splint at and there	
	resident was to wea	of a left elbow splint. The r it for 3-4 hours daily during ures with a start date of		All resident with orders to devices has the potential to lead to applying the splinting devices.	be affected by	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _			l	02/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			71	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  0 JULIAN ROAD  ALISBURY, NC 28147	1 00	V2/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION			
F 688	been applied from 8/8/25/21, 8/27/21 thro 8/23/21, 8/27/21 thro 8/23/21, 8/24/21, 8/2 to indicate other/see  Review of the quarte dated 8/10/21 indicate rarely/never understoresident had severely required total assista all activities of daily lifurther indicated that limitation in range of extremity (shoulder, side.  Resident #58's care recently updated on a rea which documen dependent for ADL crelated to right side hilateral hands and le communication due to another focus area dapplication of splints palm shields for contabductor between legallow between legallow between legallow between legallow between legallow the resident to have use of splints daily the interventions include 3-4 hours daily skin of wearing.	vas documented as having 1/21 through 8/22/21, ugh 8/29/21, and 8/31/21. 6/21, and 8/31/21 was coded nurse notes.  In Minimum Data Set (MDS) and Resident #58 was not which indicated the vimpaired cognition and nace one to two people with ving (ADLs). The MDS the resident had functional motion (ROM) of the upper elbow, wrist, hand) on one  In plan, which was most 8/24/21, contained a focus ted the resident was hare due to impaired mobility remiplegia, contracture to eff elbow, impaired on aphasia. There was retailing the resident required to the left elbow, bilateral reactures management, hip gray while up in wheelchair, while in bed, and wedge to rent twisting and rotation and so 6/20/20. The goal was for no complications related to rough next review. The discharge in the complex to the left elbow splint wear for the cks prior and after	F	688	ordered. 100% of residents with splinting device orders have been review for the proper splinting device with recommen wear times. Each of the residents with splint device orders will be evaluated by the therapy department to ensure the device is current to the residents needs All orders will include site and application times. All care plans will be review and revisions will be made as necessary.  3. Staff education was provided by the Staff Development Coordinator to all Rehab, nurses and Certified Nursing Assistance's entitled Prevention of Decline in Range of Motion and instruction of the device, passive rangemotion will be provided prior to the application of the device, passive rangemotion will be provided prior to the application of the skin will be completed after the removal of the splinting device.  Evaluation of the skin will be completed after the removal of the splinting device.  4. The Director of Nursing or design will conduct random audits 5 times were for 4 weeks, then 2 times weekly for 4 weeks, and then 1 time a week for one month.  All findings from the conducted audits of the review in QAPI monthly for 3 month During Quality Assistance the Interdisciplinary Team will make recommendation from the findings obtained the process as necessary.	ded  y  s.  on  ne  tion the e of  de. ee ekly  will s.		
		sident #58 was made on M. The resident was resting						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _			C 09/02/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 688	observed to have in place and her left elements where her left shoulder.  An observation of F 08/31/21 at 10:20 A in bed. She was of her left elbow in place and her left shoulder.  An observation of F 08/31/21 at 11:43 A in bed with the hea observed to have in place and her left epoint where her left shoulder.  An observation of F 08/31/21 at 2:43 Pl bed with the head observed to have in place and her left epoint where her left shoulder.  An interview was on place and her left epoint where her left shoulder.  An interview was on place and her left epoint where her left shoulder.  An interview was on place and she had not puresident 's left elboth on her assignment, and interview 8/31/21 at 2:50 PM on her assignment,	d of bed elevated. She was o splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the chand was near her left.  Resident #58 was made on the earth of the elevated to have no splint to be eard her left elbow was coint where her left hand was alter.  Resident #58 was made on the elevated. She was no splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the elevated. She was no splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the elevated. She was no splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the elevated. She was no splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the elevated. She was no splint to her left elbow in albow was contracted to the elevated on 8/31/21 at 2:45 assistant (NA) #4. The nursing 8 was part of her assignment at an elbow splint on the	F	888			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRU	CTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _				0 <b>2/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	710 JULIAN	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROAD  Y, NC 28147	, 55.	<b>Y</b>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 688	PM with the Unit Mar Nursing (DON) reveau order dated 6/25/21 felf elbow splint applit hours, and to conduct after application.  On 8/31/21 at 3:02 P conducted with the Rin conjunction with an #58 's room. The Riresident 's other split unable to find the reselbow. She said she records to validate the splint. The resident wand was in her room observation.  On 8/31/21 at 3:50 P conducted with the Rand was in her room observation.  On 8/31/21 at 3:50 P conducted with the Rand the Occupational conjunction with an observation of the was open to what ap The OT opened the sclamps on the side we flexed at the hinge, to elbow. The OT states shown how to adjust	facility.  Inducted on 8/31/21 at 2:51 Inager and the Director of alled the resident did have an for the resident to have the ed daily, to wear it for 3-4 at skin checks before and  In an interview was dehabilitation Manager (RM) in observation of Resident was able to find the ents for her hands but was sident's splint for her left would refer to the therapy de order for the left elbow was not wearing the splint at the time of the  In an interview was dehabilitation Manager (RM)  In Therapist (OT) in observation of Resident #58 is able to find the resident is able to be full extension. Sides of the splint, loosened which allowed the splint to be allow it to fit the resident is add the NAs would have been the splint by the therapist	F	588			
	the resident. The O	orogram being initiated for Fwas able to slowly extend rm to a point where the brace					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _			09/0	) 2/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	DE	0070		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	An interview was con with NA #4 and she selbow splint on Resid couldn't remember p8/30/21.  The DON was intervied Administrator, on 9/1/stated splints needed the therapy department by the therapy depart She said she was wo	resident's left elbow.  ducted 9/1/21 at 2:10 PM tated she hadn't put the ent #58 on 8/31/21 and putting it on the resident on ewed, in the presence of the '21 at 4:33 PM. The DON to be applied as directed by ent with education provided ment for the nursing staff. rking with the therapy uidelines for a splinting	F	588				